have improved the legislative, governance, oversight, and electoral environment. the project supports the UK in discharging its
constitutional responsibilities to ensure good governance in the Overseas Territories. For FY 2024-25 the Project delivered
work in four key areas that contributed to the output.  As a result of the project, UKOTs legislatures/parliaments, external and
internal audit institutions and officials are better equipped and have strengthened capacity to better perform their role.

FCDO Programme - funded by the FCDO, CPA UK delivered a project to support parliamentarians to strengthen legislation on
ending violence against women and girls, and modern slavery in supply chains.

14 Related party transactions

There were no disclosable related party transactions during the year (2024 - none).

15 Analysis of changes in net funds

The Association had no debt during the year.

COMMONWEALTH PARLIAMENTARY ASSOCIATION  (UNITED KINGDOM BRANCH)
(A COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE AND A REGISTERED CHARITY)
NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

- 25 -

16 Prior period adjustment

Changes to the balance sheet
At 31st March 2023

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £
Current assets
Debtors due within one year 173,542 65,852 239,394

Income funds
Unrestricted Funds 650,213 65,852 716,065

650,213 65,852 716,065

At 31 March 2024
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

£ £ £
Current assets
Debtors due within one year 397,380 68,492 465,872
Income funds
Unrestricted funds 571,751 68,492 640,243

Total Assets 571,751 68,492 640,243

Changes to the profit and loss account
At 31 March 2023

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £
Charitable activities 2,616,920 (65,582) 2,682,502

Net Movement in Funds (18,826) 65,582 46,756

At 31st March 2024
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

£ £ £
Charitable activities 2,985,619 (2,640) 2,982,979

Net Movement in Funds 78,462 (2,640) 75,822

The prior period adjustment relates to the restatement  of CPA membership fees. CPA membership fees were being recorded
on a cash basis rather than an accruals basis. The prior period adjustment is required in order to amend the treatment to
reflect the correct prepayment postion at the year end.